

No. 17-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States



PABLO SAN MARTIN,

Petitioner,

—v—

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GUSTAVO J. GARCIA-MONTES

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

LAW OFFICE OF GUSTAVO J. GARCIA-MONTES

2333 BRICKELL AVE., SUITE A-1

MIAMI, FL 33129

(305) 666-2880

GGM@AGMLAWGROUP.COM

MAY 29, 2018

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**** CAPITAL CASE ****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S <i>RING-CUTOFF</i> FORMULA VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMEND- MENT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS CAPITAL PUNISHMENT AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION	10
A. The Results of the Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Decision Is Arbitrary and Capricious in Practice.....	10
B The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Mosley</i> Decision Requires That <i>Hurst</i> Be Applied Retroactively in the Case at Bar	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida (February 28, 2018)	1a
Order Denying Successive Motion to Vacate Sentence of Death (August 30, 2017)	3a
Successive Motion to Vacate Death Sentence, and Alternatively Motion to Correct Illegal Sentence With Special Request for Leave to Amend (August 7, 2017)	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	11
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	7, 12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10, 11, 12
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 237 So.3d 930 (Fla. 2018).....	1
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1998).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	i, 1, 10, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	i, 1, 10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	6
